

NightSearcher

Solaris Duo 20K Range

LED FLOODLIGHT



USER MANUAL

www.nightsearcher.co.uk

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION:

- Never submerge in water.
- If you suspect the Solaris Duo has water inside, do not use or attempt to recharge.
- Dropping the Solaris Duo may damage the battery or circuit components inside.
- A LITHIUM BATTERY THAT HAS BEEN SUBMERGED IN WATER OR SUSTAINED DAMAGE IS A FIRE HAZARD. DO NOT USE THE BATTERY OR ATTEMPT TO RECHARGE IT.
- Place the floodlight outdoors in a non-combustible container well away from flammable materials and contact: www.nightsearcher.co.uk /+44 (0)2392 389774.
- Always recharge the battery on a hard, flat, heat resistant surface.
- Never use the charger if the leads, contacts or casings are damaged. Do not use any chargers other than those provided.
- Avoid charging the battery in temperatures below 0°C or exposing the battery to temperatures below -20°C or above 60°C.
- Never expose the charger to rain, moisture or damp. If you suspect any of these have occurred then do not use the charger.
- Always check with your airline before attempting to transport by air.

W3 WILL-BURT

THE WILL-BURT COMPANY
401 Collins Blvd., Orrville, OH USA 44667
Telephone: +1 330 684 4000
Email: info@willburt.com

Whilst every effort has been taken to ensure that the accuracy of the information supplied in this booklet is correct at the time of going to print, The NightSearcher policy of continuous improvements, determines the right to change specifications without notice.

DUO Lithium-ion	
NS Part No:	5837701
Battery	Lithium-ion 14.8V 50A/h
Light Output	8,000 20,000 40,000 4,000
Running Time	12h 6h 3h 24h
Weight	21kg
Charge Time	12 Hours
Light Source	Case size
CREE LED	L570xD380xH280mm

Supplied with 20K heads, rechargeable power pack, extension pole, mains charger.

Before using your NightSearcher product, please read this user manual, it contains important safety information and operating instructions. Following this advice will help ensure that your product operates to its maximum potential.

PRODUCT SET UP:

The light head can be mounted directly into the power pack receptacle or mounted on the extendable pole. Insert the extension pole into the power pack receptacle and secure by pushing down the locking lever. Insert Lamp head onto the extension pole receptacle and secure by tightening the hand wheel. Raise lamp head and extension pole by extending the section and securing each section until the desired height is achieved. Set the light to the desired angle and connect the cable to the power pack output socket and switch on. The on /off switch is a push button located at the bottom centre of the light head. The power pack / case has an LED battery status indicator. Press the 'press to test' button and the indicator will show green to indicate a high state of charge, amber to show partial charge and red to show the battery charge is low.

LIGHT SETTINGS:

- The ON/OFF switch is located at the back of each Solaris head.
- Press button for the low intensity (8,000 lumens)
- A second time to the medium intensity (20,000 lumens)
- A third time to the full power mode (40,000 lumens)
- Press the button again to turn off the lamp.
- Press and hold from the off position for 2-3 seconds for lowest power mode (2,000 lumens)
- Press the button again to activate the flashing / flash mode.
- Press the button again to turn off the lamp.

RECHARGING:

Always recharge on a hard, flat heat resistant surface and plug the charger into the mains supply and switch on at the socket. The LED on the charger will glow green to indicate mains voltage present. Plug the charger into the charging socket of the power pack the LED will flash blue to indicate the unit is charging. The LED will turn green when charging is complete. Failure to do so could damage the product, cause fire or personal injury. Charge before use until the charger shows a constant green LED. During the charging process the battery status indicator will cycle through red, amber, green. The charging indicators on the power pack will go off once the charge is complete. If the Solaris Duo has been used in wet conditions the inside of the power pack and the poles and light heads should be dried carefully using a soft cloth before storing or charging the power pack. Failure to do this may result in damage to the battery pack.

NOTE: Your battery pack will not reach optimum performance until 4/5 charging cycles. Please ensure the Solaris Duo is charged in a cool dry area with plenty of ventilation between the units.

PRODUCT MAINTENANCE:

Always make sure the product is disconnected from any power sources and turned off when performing any routine cleaning or maintenance. Do not try to repair the unit or charger yourself. Battery replacement can be done by the end user. Alternatively, your local electrician can help you. If in doubt please contact your supplier, or call The Will-Burt Company; +1 330 684 4000

SAFE DISPOSAL OF WASTE ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS BATTERIES:

CE If at any time, you need to dispose of this product or parts of this product please note that waste electrical products and batteries should not be disposed of with ordinary household waste.



Recycle where facilities exist. Check with your local authority for recycling advice. Alternatively, NightSearcher is happy to take receipt of this product at end-of-life and will recycle it on your behalf.

WARRANTY:

All NightSearcher products have a 3-year standard warranty on all manufacturing defects and 1-year warranty on all rechargeable batteries from the date of purchase.

DUO Lithium-ion	
NS Part No:	5837701
Batterie	Lithium-ion 14.8V 50A/h
Sortie de la lumière	8,000 20,000 40,000 4,000
Durée de fonctionnement	12h 6h 3h 24h
Poids	21kg
Temps de charge	12 Hours
Source de lumière	CREE LED
Taille de la valise	L570xD380xH280mm
Taille de la valise Livré avec des têtes de 20K, un bloc d'alimentation rechargeable, une rallonge, un chargeur secteur.	

Avant d'utiliser votre produit NightSearcher, veuillez lire ce manuel d'utilisation, il contient des informations de sécurité et des instructions d'utilisation importantes. Suivre ces conseils vous aidera à garantir que votre produit fonctionne à son potentiel maximum.

CONFIGURATION DU PRODUIT:

La tête d'éclairage peut être montée directement dans la prise du bloc d'alimentation ou montée sur le poteau extensible. Insérez la rallonge dans la prise du bloc d'alimentation et fixez-la en appuyant sur le levier de verrouillage. Insérez la tête de la lampe dans le réceptacle du poteau d'extension et fixez-la en serrant le volant. Soulevez la tête de lampe et le poteau d'extension en étendant la section et en fixant chaque section jusqu'à ce que la hauteur souhaitée soit atteinte. Réglez la lumière à l'angle souhaité et connectez le câble à la prise de sortie du bloc d'alimentation et allumez-le. L'interrupteur marche / arrêt est un bouton poussoir situé en bas au centre de la tête d'éclairage. Le bloc d'alimentation / boîtier a un indicateur d'état de la batterie LED. Appuyez sur le bouton "Appuyez pour tester" et l'indicateur s'affichera en vert pour indiquer un état de charge élevé, en orange pour indiquer une charge partielle et en rouge pour indiquer que la charge de la batterie est faible.

RÉGLAGES LUMINEUX:

- L'interrupteur ON / OFF est situé à l'arrière de chaque tête Solaris.
- Appuyez sur le bouton pour la faible intensité (8 000 lumens)
- Une deuxième fois à l'intensité moyenne (20 000 lumens)
- Une troisième fois en mode pleine puissance (40 000 lumens)
- Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton pour éteindre la lampe.
- Appuyez et maintenez depuis la position d'arrêt pendant 2-3 secondes pour le mode d'alimentation le plus bas (2 000 lumens)
- Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton pour activer le mode flash / flash.
- Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton pour éteindre la lampe.

RECHARGE:

Rechargez toujours sur une surface dure et plate résistante à la chaleur et branchez le chargeur sur le secteur et allumez-le sur la prise. La LED du chargeur s'allume en vert pour indiquer la tension secteur présente. Branchez le chargeur dans la prise de charge du bloc d'alimentation, la LED clignotera en bleu pour indiquer que l'unité est en charge. La LED deviendra verte une fois la charge terminée. Ne pas la faire pourrait endommager le produit, provoquer un incendie ou des blessures. Chargez avant utilisation jusqu'à ce que le chargeur affiche une LED verte constante. Pendant le processus de charge, l'indicateur d'état de la batterie passe en rouge, orange, vert. Les indicateurs de charge sur le bloc d'alimentation s'éteindront une fois la charge terminée. Si le Solaris Duo a été utilisé dans des conditions humides, l'intérieur du bloc d'alimentation et les pôles et les têtes d'éclairage doivent être soigneusement séchés à l'aide d'un chiffon doux avant de stocker ou de charger le bloc d'alimentation. Ne pas le faire peut endommager la batterie.

REMARQUE: votre batterie n'atteindra ses performances optimales que le 4/5 cycles de charge. Veuillez vous assurer que le Solaris Duo est chargé dans un endroit frais et sec avec beaucoup de ventilation entre les unités.

MAINTENANCE DU PRODUIT:

Assurez-vous toujours que le produit est déconnecté de toute source d'alimentation et éteint lors de tout nettoyage ou entretien de routine. N'essayez pas de réparer vous-même l'appareil ou le chargeur. Le remplacement de la batterie peut être effectué par le utilisateur final. Alternativement, votre électricien local peut vous aider. En cas de doute, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur ou appeler Will-Burt, +1 330 684 4000.

GARANTIE:

Tous les produits NightSearcher bénéficient d'une garantie standard de 3 ans sur tous les produits manufacturés, défauts et garantie d'un an sur toutes les piles rechargeables à partir de la date d'achat.

DUO Lithium-ion	
NS Part No:	5837701
Batterie	Lithium-ion 14.8V 50A/h
Sortie de la lumière	8,000 20,000 40,000 4,000
Durée de fonctionnement	12h 6h 3h 24h
Poids	21kg
Temps de charge	12 Hours
Fonte de luz	CREE LED
Tamaño de la caja	L570xD380xH280mm
Se suministra con cabezales de 16K, unidad de alimentación recargable, Polo de extensión, cargador de red.	

Antes de usar su producto NightSearcher, lea este manual del usuario, contiene información importante de seguridad e instrucciones de funcionamiento. Seguir este consejo ayudará a garantizar que su producto funcione a su máximo potencial.

CONFIGURACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO:

El cabezal de la luz se puede montar directamente en el receptáculo de la fuente de alimentación o en el poste extensible. Inserte el poste de extensión en el receptáculo del paquete de alimentación y asegúrelo presionando hacia abajo la palanca de bloqueo. Inserte el cabezal de la lámpara en el receptáculo del poste de extensión y fíjelo apretando el volante. Eleve la cabeza de la lámpara y el poste de extensión extendiendo la sección y asegurando cada sección hasta alcanzar la altura deseada. Ajuste la luz al ángulo deseado y conecte el cable a la toma de salida de la fuente de alimentación y enciéndalo. El interruptor de encendido / apagado es un botón ubicado en la parte inferior central del cabezal de la luz. La fuente de alimentación / caja tiene un indicador LED de estado de la batería. Presione el botón "presione para probar" y el indicador se mostrará en verde para indicar un estado de carga alto, ámbar para mostrar una carga parcial y rojo para mostrar que la carga de la batería es baja.

AJUSTES DE LUZ:

- El interruptor de ENCENDIDO / APAGADO se encuentra en la parte posterior de cada cabezal Solaris.
- Presione el botón para baja intensidad (8,000 lúmenes)
- Una segunda vez a la intensidad media (20,000 lúmenes)
- Una tercera vez al modo de potencia máxima (40,000 lúmenes)
- Presione el botón nuevamente para apagar la lámpara.
- Mantenga presionado desde la posición de apagado durante 2-3 segundos para el modo de potencia más bajo (2,000 lúmenes)
- Presione el botón nuevamente para activar el modo de parpadeo / flash.
- Presione el botón nuevamente para apagar la lámpara.

RECARGA

Recargue siempre en una superficie dura, plana y resistente al calor, conecte el cargador a la red eléctrica y enciéndalo en la toma de corriente. El LED del cargador se iluminará en verde para indicar la tensión de red presente. Conecte el cargador a la toma de carga de la fuente de alimentación; el LED parpadeará en azul para indicar que la unidad se está cargando. El LED se volverá verde cuando se complete la carga. De lo contrario, podría dañar el producto, provocar incendios o lesiones personales. Cargue antes de usar hasta que el cargador muestre un LED verde constante. Durante el proceso de carga, el indicador de estado de la batería cambiará entre rojo, ámbar y verde. Los indicadores de carga en el paquete de energía se apagarán una vez que se complete la carga. Si el Solaris Duo se ha utilizado en condiciones húmedas, el interior de la fuente de alimentación y los postes y los cabezales de las luces se deben secar cuidadosamente con un paño suave antes de almacenar o cargar la fuente de alimentación. De lo contrario, puede dañar la batería. **NOTA:** Su batería no alcanzará un rendimiento óptimo hasta 4/5 ciclos de carga. Asegúrese de que el Solaris Duo está cargado en un área fresca y seca con mucha ventilación entre las unidades.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO:

Siempre asegúrese de que el producto esté desconectado de cualquier fuente de energía y apagado cuando realice una limpieza o mantenimiento de rutina. No intente reparar la unidad o el cargador usted mismo. El reemplazo de la batería puede ser realizado por usuario final. Alternativamente, su electricista local puede ayudarlo. En caso de duda, póngase en contacto con su proveedor o llame a Will-Burt, +1 330 684 4000.

GARANTÍA:

Todos los productos NightSearcher tienen una garantía estándar de 3 años en toda la fabricación. Defectos y garantía de 1 año en todas las baterías recargables desde la fecha de compra.

	
DUO Lithium-ion	
NS Part No: 5837701	
Batteria	Lithium-ion 14.8V 36A/h
Uscita luminosa	8,000 20,000 40,000 4,000
Tempo di esecuzione	8h 4h 2h 16h
Peso	20.7kg
Tempo di ricarica	10 Hours
Fonte di luce	CREE LED
Dimensione del caso	L570xD380xH280mm
Fornito con testine 16K, alimentatore ricaricabile, prolunga, caricatore di rete.	

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto NightSearcher, leggere questo manuale utente, che contiene importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza e istruzioni per l'uso. Seguire questi consigli contribuirà a garantire che il tuo prodotto funzioni al massimo potenziale.

CONFIGURAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO:

La testa della lampada può essere montata direttamente nella presa dell'alimentatore o sul palo estensibile. Inserire l'asta di prolunga nella presa dell'alimentatore e fissarla spingendo verso il basso la leva di bloccaggio. Inserire la testa della lampada nella presa del palo di prolunga e fissarla serrando il volantino. Sollevare la testa della lampada e il palo di estensione estendendo la sezione e fissando ciascuna sezione fino a raggiungere l'altezza desiderata. Impostare la luce sull'angolazione desiderata e collegare il cavo alla presa di uscita dell'alimentatore e accendere. L'interruttore on / off è un pulsante situato nella parte inferiore centrale della testa della luce. L'alimentatore / custodia ha un indicatore LED dello stato della batteria. Premi il pulsante "premi per testare" e l'indicatore mostrerà verde per indicare uno stato di carica elevato, giallo per mostrare la carica parziale e rosso per indicare che la carica della batteria è bassa.

IMPOSTAZIONI DELLA LUCE:

- L'interruttore ON / OFF si trova sul retro di ciascuna testa di Solaris.
- Premere il pulsante per la bassa intensità (8,000 lumen)
- Una seconda volta alla media intensità (20,000 lumen)
- Una terza volta alla modalità di piena potenza (40,000 lumen)
- Premere nuovamente il pulsante per spegnere la lampada.
- Tenere premuto dalla posizione off per 2-3 secondi per la modalità di alimentazione più bassa (2,000 lumen)
- Premere nuovamente il pulsante per attivare la modalità lampeggiante / flash.
- Premere nuovamente il pulsante per spegnere la lampada.

RICARICA:

Ricaricare sempre su una superficie dura, piatta e resistente al calore, collegare il caricabatterie alla rete elettrica e accendere alla presa. Il LED sul caricatore diventerà verde per indicare la tensione di rete presente. Inserire il caricabatterie nella presa di ricarica dell'alimentatore, il LED lampeggerà in blu per indicare che l'unità si sta caricando. Il LED diventerà verde al termine della ricarica. In caso contrario si potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto, provocare incendi o lesioni personali. Caricare prima dell'uso fino a quando il caricabatterie non mostra un LED verde costante. Durante il processo di ricarica, l'indicatore di stato della batteria passa da rosso, giallo, verde. Gli indicatori di carica sull'alimentatore si spengono al termine della carica. Se il Solaris Duo è stato utilizzato in ambienti umidi. l'interno del gruppo batterie e i poli e le teste delle luci devono essere asciugati con cura utilizzando un panno morbido prima di riporre o caricare il gruppo batterie. In caso contrario, si potrebbero causare danni al pacco batteria.

NOTA: il pacco batteria non raggiungerà prestazioni ottimali fino al 4/5 cicli di ricarica. Assicurarsi che Solaris Duo sia caricato in un'area fresca e asciutta con molta ventilazione tra le unità.

Manutenzione del prodotto:

Accertarsi sempre che il prodotto sia scollegato da qualsiasi fonte di alimentazione e spento quando si esegue qualsiasi pulizia o manutenzione ordinaria. Non tentare di riparare l'unità o il caricatore da soli. La sostituzione della batteria può essere effettuata dal utente finale. In alternativa, il tuo elettricista locale può aiutarli. In caso di dubbi, contattare il proprio fornitore o chiamare Will-Burt, +1 330 684 4000.

GARANZIA:

Tutti i prodotti NightSearcher hanno una garanzia standard di 3 anni su tutta la produzione difetti e garanzia di 1 anno su tutte le batterie ricaricabili dalla data di acquisto.

	
DUO Lithium-ion	
NS Part No: 5837701	
Batterie	Lithium-ion 14.8V 36A/h
Lichtleistung	8,000 20,000 40,000 4,000
Laufzeit	8h 4h 2h 16h
Gewicht	20.7kg
Aufladezeit	10 Hours
Lichtquelle	CREE LED
Gehäusegröße	L570xD380xH280mm
Lieferung mit 16K-Köpfen, wiederaufladbarem Netzteil, Verlängerungsstange, Netzladegerät.	

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung Ihres NightSearcher-Produkts diese Bedienungsanleitung, die wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen und Bedienungsanweisungen enthält. Die Befolgung dieser Hinweise trägt dazu bei, dass Ihr Produkt sein maximales Potenzial entfaltet.

PRODUKTEINRICHTUNG:

Der Leuchtenkopf kann direkt in die Netzteilaufnahme oder auf den ausziehbaren Mast montiert werden. Stecken Sie den Verlängerungsstab in die Steckdose des Netzteils und sichern Sie ihn durch Herunterdrücken des Verriegelungshebels. Setzen Sie den Lampenkopf in die Verlängerungsstange ein und befestigen Sie ihn, indem Sie das Handrad festziehen. Heben Sie den Lampenkopf und den Verlängerungsstab an, indem Sie den Abschnitt verlängern und jeden Abschnitt sichern, bis die gewünschte Höhe erreicht ist. Stellen Sie das Licht auf den gewünschten Winkel ein und schließen Sie das Kabel an die Ausgangsbuchse des Netzteils an und schalten Sie es ein. Der Ein-/Aus Schalter ist ein Druckknopf in der unteren Mitte des Leuchtenkopfes. Das Netzteil / Gehäuse verfügt über eine LED-Batteriestatusanzeige. Drücken Sie die Taste "Zum Testen drücken", und die Anzeige zeigt einen hohen Ladezustand in Grün, einen teilweisen Ladezustand in Gelb und einen niedrigen Ladezustand in Rot an.

LICHT EINSTELLUNGEN:

- Der EIN / AUS-Schalter befindet sich an der Rückseite jedes Solaris-Kopfes.
- Drücken Sie die Taste für die niedrige Intensität (8,000 Lumen)
- Ein zweites Mal auf die mittlere Intensität (20,000 Lumen)
- Ein drittes Mal auf die volle Leistung (40,000 Lumen)
- Drücken Sie die Taste erneut, um die Lampe auszuschalten.
- Halten Sie die Taste aus für 2-3 Sekunden gedrückt, um den Niedrigstleistungsmodus zu aktivieren (2,000 Lumen)
- Drücken Sie die Taste erneut, um den Blink- / Blitzmodus zu aktivieren.
- Drücken Sie die Taste erneut, um die Lampe auszuschalten.

AUFLADUNG:

Laden Sie das Gerät immer auf einer harten, ebenen und hitzebeständigen Oberfläche auf, schließen Sie das Ladegerät an das Stromnetz an und schalten Sie es an der Steckdose ein. Die LED am Ladegerät leuchtet grün, um die anliegende Netzspannung anzuzeigen. Stecken Sie das Ladegerät in die Ladebuchse des Netzteils. Die LED blinkt blau, um anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät aufgeladen wird. Die LED leuchtet grün, wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist. Andernfalls kann das Produkt beschädigt, ein Brand oder Verletzungen verursacht werden. Laden Sie den Akku vor dem Gebrauch auf, bis das Ladegerät eine konstant grüne LED anzeigt. Während des Ladevorgangs wechselt die Batteriestatusanzeige zwischen rot, gelb und grün. Die Ladeanzeigen am Netzteil erlöschen, sobald der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist. Wenn der Solaris Duo unter feuchten Bedingungen verwendet wurde, sollten Sie das Innere des Netzteils sowie die Stangen und Leuchtenköpfe sorgfältig mit einem weichen Tuch trocknen, bevor Sie das Netzteil lagern oder aufladen. Andernfalls kann der Akku beschädigt werden.

HINWEIS: Ihr Akku erreicht erst ab 4./5. Die optimale Leistung Ladezyklen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Solaris Duo an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort mit ausreichender Belüftung zwischen den Geräten aufgeladen wird.

Produktwartung:

Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass das Produkt von der Stromversorgung getrennt und ausgeschaltet ist, wenn Sie eine routinemäßige Reinigung oder Wartung durchführen. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät oder das Ladegerät selbst zu reparieren. Der Batteriewechsel kann durch die erfolgen Endbenutzer. Alternativ kann Ihnen Ihr Elektriker vor Ort helfen. Im Zweifelsfall wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Lieferanten oder rufen Sie Will-Burt an. +1 330 684 4000.

GARANTIE:

Alle NightSearcher-Produkte haben auf alle Fertigungsbereiche eine Standardgarantie von 3 Jahren Defekte und 1 Jahr Garantie auf alle wiederaufladbaren Batterien ab Kaufdatum.

	
DUO Lithium-ion	
NS Part No: 5837701	
Батарея	Lithium-ion 14.8V 36A/h
Световый поток	8,000 20,000 40,000 4,000
Время работы	8h 4h 2h 16h
Вес	20.7kg
Время зарядки	10 Hours
NS Part No: NSSOLARISDUO20KLEION50	
Батарея	Lithium-ion 14.8V 36A/h
Световый поток	8,000 20,000 40,000 4,000
Время работы	12h 6h 3h 24h
Вес	21kg
Время зарядки	12 Hours
Свет	CREE LED
Размер корпуса	L570xD380xH280mm
Предоставляется с 16K-головками, перезарядимым блоком питания, удлинителем, зарядным устройством.	

在使用NightSearcher产品之前，请阅读此用户手册，其中包含重要的安全信息和操作说明。遵循此建议将有助于确保您的产品发挥最大的潜力。

产品设置:

灯头可以直接安装在电源插座中，也可以安装在可伸缩杆上，将延长杆插入电源插座底座，然后向下推锁定杆以固定。将灯头插入延长杆插座，并通过拧紧手轮进行固定。通过延伸该部分并固定每个部分，直达到所需的高度，来提起灯头和延长杆。将灯光设置为所需的角度，然后将电缆连接到电源组的输出插座并打开。开/关开关是位于灯头底部中央的按钮。电源盒/外壳具有LED电池状态指示灯。按下“按测试”按钮，指示灯将显示绿色，表示电量高，琥珀色表示部分电量，红色表示电池电量低。

灯光设置:

- ON / OFF开关位于每个Solaris磁头的背面。
- 按下低强度按钮（8,000流明）
- 第二次达到中等强度（20,000流明）
- 第三次进入全功率模式（40,000流明）
- 再次按下按钮以关闭灯泡。
- 从关闭位置按住2-3秒可进入最低功耗模式（2,000流明）
- 再次按下按钮以激活闪烁/闪光模式。
- 再次按下按钮以关闭灯泡。

正在充电:

务必在坚硬，平坦的耐热表面上充电，并将充电器插入电源，并在插座上打开电源。充电器上的LED指示灯将呈绿色亮起，指示存在电源电压。将充电器插入电源的充电插座，LED会闪烁蓝色，表明设备正在充电。充电完成后，LED将变为绿色。否则可能会损坏产品，引起火灾或人身伤害。使用前先充电，直到充电器显示恒定的绿色LED。在充电过程中，电池状态指示灯将循环显示红色，琥珀色，绿色。充电完成后，电源盒上的充电指示灯将熄灭。如果在潮湿的环境中使用了Solaris Duo，则在存放或充电电源组之前，应先使用软布仔细擦干电源组的内部以及电线杆和灯头。否则可能会损坏电池组。注意：您的电池组直到4/5才能达到最佳性能充电周期。请确保将Solaris Duo放在凉爽干燥的地方，并在两个装置之间保持足够的通风。

产品维护:

进行任何日常清洁或维护时，请务必确保断开产品与任何电源的连接，并关闭产品。请勿尝试自行维修设备或充电器。电池更换可以通过最终用户。或者，您当地的电工可以为您提供帮助。如有疑问，请联系您的供应商，或致电Will-Burt； +1 330 684 4000。

保证:

所有NightSearcher产品均为所有制造商提供3年标准保修自购买之日起，所有可充电电池均存在缺陷和1年保修。

	
DUO Lithium-ion	
NS Part No: 5837701	
Батарея	Lithium-ion 14.8V 36A/h
Световый поток	8,000 20,000 40,000 4,000
Время работы	8h 4h 2h 16h
Вес	20.7kg
Время зарядки	10 Hours
NS Part No: NSSOLARISDUO20KLEION50	
Батарея	Lithium-ion 14.8V 36A/h
Световый поток	8,000 20,000 40,000 4,000
Время работы	12h 6h 3h 24h
Вес	21kg
Время зарядки	12 Hours
Свет	CREE LED
Размер корпуса	L570xD380xH280mm
Предоставляется с 16K-головками, перезарядимым блоком питания, удлинителем, зарядным устройством.	

NightSearcher製品を使用する前に、このユーザーマニュアルをお読みください。重要な安全情報と操作手順が記載されています。このアドバイスに従うことで、製品が最大限に機能するようになります。

製品のセットアップ:

ライトヘッドは、パワーバックレセプタクルに直接取り付けるか、伸縮ポールに取り付けることができます。延長ポールをパワーバックレセプタクルに挿入し、ロックレバーを押し下げて固定します。ランプヘッドを延長ポールレセプタクルに挿入し、ハンドホイールを締めて固定します。セクションを延長し、各セクションを目的の高さに達するまで固定して、ランプヘッドと延長ポールを上げます。ライトを目的の角度に設定し、ケーブルをパワーバックの出力ソケットに接続し、電源を入れます。オン/オフスイッチは、ライトヘッドの中央にあるプルボタンです。パワーバック/ケースにはLEDバッテリーステータスインジケータがあります。「テストするために押す」ボタンを押すと、インジケータは充電状態が高いことを示す緑色、部分充電を示す黄色、バッテリーの充電が低いことを示す赤色を表示します。

照明設定:

- ON / OFFスイッチは、各Solarisヘッドの背面にあります。
- 低強度（8,000ルーメン）のボタンを押します
- 中強度（20,000ルーメン）に2回目
- フルパワーモードへの3回目（40,000ルーメン）
- ボタンをもう一度押して、ランプをオフにします。
- 低電力モードの場合は、オフの位置から2回3秒間押し続けます。（2,000ルーメン）
- もう一度ボタンを押すと、点滅/フラッシュモードが有効になります。
- ボタンをもう一度押して、ランプをオフにします。

再充電:

常に、硬くて平らな耐熱面で充電し、充電器を主電源に差し込み、ソケットでスイッチを入れます。充電器のLEDが緑色に点灯し、電源電圧が存在することを示します。充電器をパワーバックの充電ソケットに接続すると、LEDが青色に点滅し、ユニットが充電中であることを示します。充電が完了すると、LEDが緑色に変わります。そうしないと、製品に損傷を与えたり、火災やけがの原因になります。充電器が緑色のLEDを常時表示するまで、使用前に充電してください。充電プロセス中に、バッテリーステータスインジケータは赤、オレンジ、緑に切り替わります。充電が完了すると、パワーバックの充電インジケータが消灯します。Solaris Duoを濡れた状態で使用した場合は、パワーバックを保管または充電する前に、柔らかい布を使用してパワーバックの内側とポールとライトヘッドを慎重に乾燥させる必要があります。これを行わないと、バッテリーパックが損傷する可能性があります。注：バッテリーパックは4/5まで最適なパフォーマンスに達しません。充電サイクル。Solaris Duoは、ユニット間に十分な換気がある涼しく乾燥した場所 で充電してください。

製品のメンテナンス:

定期的な清掃やメンテナンスを実行するときは、製品が電源から切断され、電源が切れていることを必ず確認してください。ユニットまたは充電器を自分で修理しようとしてください。バッテリーの交換はエンドユーザー。または、地元の電気技師がお手伝いします。疑わしい場合は、サブライナーに連絡するか、Will-Burtに連絡してください。 +1 330 684 4000。

保証:

すべてのNightSearcher製品は、すべての製造に3年間の標準保証が付いています 購入日からすべての充電式電池に1年間の保証と欠陥が含まれています。